The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services
to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those
goods or services. To achieve that core principle, an entity should apply the following steps:

Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.

Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determine the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Group has adopted the guidance using the modified retrospective approach, with the cumulative effect of initially
applying the guidance recognized as an adjustment to retained losses at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative
information has not been adjusted and continues to be reported under previous guidance.

The quantitative impacts of the changes on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018 are
set out below:

  Under previous
  revenue
   guidance   Adjustment   As reported
  $'000  $'000  $'000

Revenue   67,802   (8,297)   59,505
Operating loss   (94,277)   (8,297)   (102,574)
Loss before income taxes   (99,420)   (8,297)   (107,717)
Loss for the period   (83,258)   (8,297)   (91,555)
Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.14)   (0.16)

ADAPTIMMUNE THERAPEUTICS PLC
CONSOLIDATED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

75

The quantitative impacts of the changes on the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2018 are set out below:

  Under previous
  revenue
   guidance   Adjustment   As reported
  $'000  $'000  $'000

Accumulated Other comprehensive income   (16,686)   (348)   (17,034)
Retained losses   (244,070)   348   (243,722)
Total Equity   253,099   —   253,099

The quantitative impacts of the changes on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December
2018 are set out below:

  Under previous
  revenue
   guidance   Adjustment   As reported
  $'000  $'000  $'000

Loss for the period   (83,258)   (8,297)   (91,555)
(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables   (49,220)   8,297   (40,923)

The cumulative effect of adopting the guidance on the consolidated financial statements at 1 January 2018 is a credit to
opening retained losses and corresponding decrease in deferred revenue of $8,645,000.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has had a material impact on the consolidated financial statements due to the following:

• Under the GSK Collaboration and License Agreement, the Group will receive non-substantive milestone
payments in the future upon achievement of specified development milestones. Non-substantive milestones
are currently included within the transaction price upon achievement of the milestone and recognized over